
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 27 June 2016 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 21 March 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) NEWHAM COUNCIL’S WORKPLACE PROGRAMME – A 
CASE STUDY   

 

4 - 12 

 (B) EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND (ESF) WAYS TO WORK 
PROJECT   

 

13 - 16 

 (C) PEOPLE & ECONOMY QUARTERLY POLICY UPDATE   
 

17 - 20 

 (D) BUSINESS PLANNING 2016-19   
 

21 - 28 

 (E) COMMUNITY CENTRES   
 

29 - 50 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
3 OF 2015-16   

 

51 - 69 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify thos
[...]
 cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 



1 
 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and Community Policy 
and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 21st March 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Newham Council’s Workplace Programme – A Case 

Study 
 
WARD(S): Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of a scheme Newham 

Council has implemented to tackle unemployment and skills shortages and to 
consider whether there are any aspects of the scheme that can be applied to 
Halton. 

 
2.0     RECOMMENDATION: That  
 

i) Members note Newham Council’s Workplace Scheme and 
consider whether there are any principles that can apply to 
Halton. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION. 
 
3.1 The Chair of this PPB has referred to an article in The Guardian Newspaper 

on 12th January 2016, entitled “What’s behind the huge fall in deprivation in 
east London? And No, it’s not gentrification.” 

 
3.2 The article reports that the latest indices of deprivation published in 2015 point 

to a significant improvement in Newham’s deprivation indicators, moving 
Newham from the second most deprived local authority in England to twenty-
fifth. Whilst it is acknowledged that this is part of an east London trend, 
Newham Council argues that a lot of this success is down to the introduction 
of a “re-imagined” jobs scheme, called Workplace Newham which was 
launched in 2007. Newham was one of the six host boroughs for the 2012 
Summer Olympics. It has a population of 308,000 and has one of the highest 
ethnic minority populations of all the districts in the Country. The newspaper 
article states that many analysts point a trend where gentrification in East 
London is displacing poorer residents, but the data for the latest indices of 
deprivation were collected between 2011 – 2013, which pre-dates some of 
this. 

 
3.3 Newham puts much of this success down to an expanded employment 

service which does not focus on the needs of jobless residents but includes 



2 
 

the needs of local employers. The Newham Workplace scheme has hired over 
a dozen managers and placed them directly within major local employers. 

 
3.4 This has resulted in 80% of residents who apply for jobs via the Workplace  

Programme as being successful. 
 
3.5 Improvement in income has been a key factor in Newham’s improvement in 

deprivation terms. 
 
3.6 However, one of the
[...]
erage Workplace Earnings (weekly) 

 

 

 

%of Adults with No Qualifications 

 

The difference in Average Weekly Earnings between Halton and 

Newham has shrunken considerably – From £83 to £21 



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning & Skills and Community 
Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

21st March  2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

European Social Fund (ESF) Ways to Work 
Project 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

 The purpose of this paper is to update the PPB on the recently awarded 
Combined Authority ESF Ways to Work contract.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The PPB welcomes the progress made to date and supports the 

implementation of the Ways to Work project. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Following submission of an outline application to the Access to Employment axis 
of the European Operational Programme, the Combined Authority was invited to 
submit a full application in October 2015. In January 2016, notification of a 
successful application was received from the Department for Work and 
Pensions. The project has a value of £42m over 3 years, with Halton’s allocation 
worth £3.3m. 
 

3.2 
 

The Ways to Work project incorporates a 3-way match funding model: ESF, 
Youth Employment Initiative and Youth Contract Underspend (Youth 
Employment Gateway).  Youth Contract Underspend is already being used by 
the Combined Authority for the delivery of the existing Youth Employment 
Gateway, which is now in Year Two. This is an employment support programme 
for newly unemployed 18-24 year olds in receipt of Job Seekers’ Allowance and 
Halton is already exceeding the agreed targets. The Ways to Work project will 
enable an extension and a broadening of the Youth Employment Gateway to 
reach more residents.  
 

3.3 
 

The focus of the Ways to Work project is on young people and those furthest 
away from labour market. Across the Liverpool City Region it is expected that in 
excess of 19,500 participants will register on the programme, with 7,300 job 
outcomes being achieved over the duration of the project. For Halton, this 
translates to 506 adults and 729 young people participating on the programme, 
with 500+ job outcomes. 



3.4 
 

The Ways to Work project advocates an individualised approach to supporting 
residents in overcoming barriers to work through offering a broad range of 
interventions. It is an inclusive programme designed to work with those with 
multiple barriers including care leavers, those with mental health issues and 
those with low levels of literacy and numeracy. 
 

3.5 
 

One of the key elements of the Ways to Work project is the availability of 
Intermediate Labour Market (ILMs) placements of between 6 and 12 months 
duration for those young people furthest away from the job market. Incentivising 
employers to create additional opportunities for these residents alongside a 
range of other support interventions will allow residents to be individually 
advised and guided along the path to sustainable employment. The proposal is 
that 90 ILM placements will be offered in Halton over the duration of the 
contract. 
 

3.6 
 

The Ways to Work project will be delivered through the People & Economy 
Directorate of the Council, with the majority of delivery taking place within the 
Employment, Learning & Skills Division, which has provided the majority of 
match funding. Other match funding has come from the 14-19 Team and 
Inspiring Families. This match will allow for intense professional coaching for 
those young people with multiple issues. 
 

3.7 
 

The first registrations on the Ways to Work project have already been received– 
these are Youth Employment Gateway clients that have been on the YEG 
programme since 1st January 2016. Full implementation of the project will be 
from April 2016 when a restructure of the Employment, Learni
[...]
ive participants engaged in job searching upon leaving 
 
110 participants in education/training leading to a qualification, an  
apprenticeship or traineeship upon leaving 
 
108 YEI inactive participants not in education or training who complete the  
YEI supported intervention 
 
58 YEI inactive participants not in education or training who receive an offer of 
employment/continued education/apprenticeship or traineeship upon leaving 
 
383 YEI unemployed participants not in education or training who complete 
the YEI supported intervention 
 
263 YEI unemployed participants who receive an offer of 
employment/continued education/apprenticeship or traineeship upon leaving 
 
108 YEI Long-term unemployed participants who complete the YEI supported 
intervention 
 
69 YEI long-term unemployed participants who receive an offer of 
employment/continued education/apprenticeship or traineeship upon leaving 
 
38 gaining basic skills entry level – level 1 or level 2 in numeracy/literacy or 
ESOL 
 
137 participants in education, apprenticeship, traineeship or employment 
including self-employment 6 months after leaving 
 
 

 

Appendix 1 



 

REPORT TO:                        Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy &  
                                              Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                   21st March 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director, People & Economy 
 
PORTFOLIO:                       Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT:                           People and Economy Quarterly Policy Update 
 
WARDS:      All  
 
 
 
1.0      PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

employment, learning and skills. 
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION: 

 
2.1  That the report is noted. 
 
3.0    BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  A number of policy, legislation, consultation and guidance documents, are issued by 

government departments and agencies that have varying degrees of relevance to 
issues on the employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 
 

3.2  A brief summary of key announcements is provided in this report along with 
observations of local relevance, where appropriate, so the Board can consider 
whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a future meeting. 

 
4.0     NEW POLICY, STRATEGY, STATUTORY GUIDANCE & GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Guidance: 16 to 19 study programmes: advice on planning and provision  

Updated departmental advice to include more information on using work experience 
as an alternative to a substantial qualification, and on supporting students at the end 
of their programme.  

 

4.2 Jobcentre Plus support rolled out to schools  
Government scheme to provide expert employment support to young people. 

 
4.3 National living wage: employee survey  

A survey of employees about their views of the national living wage. 
 
4.4 Policy paper: Digital skills for the UK economy  

Ecorys UK were commissioned to produce a research paper by the Departments for 
Culture Media and Sport, and Business Innovation and Skills. 

 

http://links.govdelivery.com/track?type=click&enid=ZWFzPTEmbXNpZD0mYXVpZD0mbWFpbGluZ2lkPTIwMTYwMTIwLjU0MDMyMTUxJm1lc3NhZ2VpZD1NREItUFJELUJVTC0yMDE2MDEyMC41NDAzMjE1MSZkYXRhYmFzZWlkPTEwMDEmc2VyaWFsPTE2Nzk2NTM4JmVtYWlsaWQ9ZGViYmllLmhvdWdodG9uQGhhbHRvbi5nb3YudWsmdXNlcmlkPWRlYmJpZS5ob3VnaHRvbkBoYWx0b24uZ292LnVrJnRhcmdldGlkPSZmbD0mbXZpZD0mZXh0cmE9JiYm&&&101&&&https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/16-to-19-study-programmes-advice-on-planning-and-delivery
http://links.govdelivery.com/track?type=click&enid=ZWFzPTEmbXNpZD0mYXVpZD0mbWFpbGluZ2lkPTIwMTYwMTE0LjUzNzcyMTQxJm1lc3NhZ2VpZD1NREItUFJELUJVTC0yMDE2MDExNC41Mzc3MjE0MSZkYXRhYmFzZWlkPTEwMDEmc2VyaWFsPTE2NzkzMzQ4JmVtYWlsaWQ9ZGViYmllLmhvdWdodG9uQGhhbHRvbi5nb3YudWsmdXNlcmlkPWRlYmJpZS5ob3VnaHRvbkBoYWx0b24uZ292LnVrJnRhcmdldGlkPSZmbD0mbXZpZD0mZXh0cmE9JiYm&&&101&&&https://www.gov.uk/government/news/jobcentre-plus-support-rolled-out-t
[...]
cation-for-disadvantaged-and-under-represented-groups
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/progression-into-higher-education-for-disadvantaged-and-under-represented-groups


 

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   The varied range of issues covered in this report potentially present a number of 

challenges and opportunities across a number of the Council’s current priorities. 
Where appropriate a more detailed analysis of the information and relevance to the 
council will take place. 

 
 
6.0     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 This report is for information and there are no direct implications at this time.  
 
 
7.0     RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no immediate risks directly relating to the information in the report.  
 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None identified. 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act.  

 
 
10.0 FURTHER INFORMATION 

 
10.1 If members would a more detailed analysis of any of the issues mentioned in this 

report, or paper copy of any of the documents referred to, the should contact; Debbie 
Houghton Principal Policy Officer at debbie.houghton@halton.gov.uk or  0151 511 
8231 

 
 
 

 

mailto:debbie.houghton@halton.gov.uk


 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community  
Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

21st March 2016 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Business Planning 2016-19 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the final draft of the Employment, Learning and Skills 
elements of the Council’s single Business Plan to Members for 
approval. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Notes the contents of the report; and 

 
ii) Approves the Employment, Learning and Skills elements of 

the council’s single Business Plan (Appendix 1) and 
Community and Environment Services (Appendix 2). The 
Children and Young People aspects will be taken to the 
Children, Young People and Families PPB, the Corporate 
Effectiveness and Efficiency elements to Corporate PPB and 
the Regeneration elements to Environment and Urban 
Renewal PPB. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Business Plan Development 

 
Since 2010 each Directorate has been required to produce a 
medium-term Business Plan which covers a three-year period. It 
was confirmed at Management Team on 23rd September 2015 that a 
single Business Plan be constructed for the local authority as a 
whole.  This plan would focus on the key medium term issues rather 
than providing extensive narrative of every area of work of the local 
authority. 
 

3.2 To ensure that the Local Authority is producing a Business Plan that 
enables the Local Authority to meet the priorities identified within the 
Corporate Plan, the information from each Directorate will be set out 
under the Council’s priority headings: 



 

 

 

 Children & Young People 

 Employment, Learning and Skills 

 A Safer Halton 

 A Healthy Halton 

 Environment and Regeneration 

 Corporate Effectiveness and Efficiency   

 
3.3 Objectives and performance measures identified within the Single 

Business Plan would continue to form the basis of Directorate and 
PPB priority based quarterly monitoring reports, along with any key 
developments or emerging issues identified within the relevant 
reporting quarter. 
 

3.4 
 

Elected Members are to be engaged in the development of the 
planning process through the PPBs.  This is to be undertaken prior 
to the Business Plan being presented to Executive Board in March 
2016. 
 

3.5 Each Directorate is compiling their contribution to the Council’s 
Single Business Plan, for the respective PPB approval. The 
information will then be compiled into a single Business Plan which 
will be presented to Executive Board at their 24th March 2016 
meeting. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

Business Planning cont
[...]
crease in percentage of 
people physically inactive (KPI 2 from 
Active Lives survey) 

  New 
measure 

New 
measure 

 KPI 3 – Increase in the percentage of 
adults utilising outdoor space for 
exercise/ health reasons (MENE survey) 

n/a   New 
measure 

New 
measure 

 

 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning & Skills and Community 
Policy  and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

21st March  2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Community & Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community & Sport 

SUBJECT: 
 

Community Centres 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

  
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To provide an annual report on Community Centres for the operating 
period 2014/15.  

  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) the report be noted; 

 
ii) Members comment on the Community Centres service 

delivery. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Community Centres service consists of five buildings, 
Castlefields, Ditton, Grangeway, Murdishaw and Upton. The centres 
deliver programmes of community activity, varying models of 
community cafés and service outlets, i.e. children’s centre, youth 
centre, day services. These centres provide a community hub, a 
central point at the heart of these communities for residents to enjoy 
chosen activities and receive services in their neighbourhoods.  
They are based in the most severely deprived wards in the Borough 
and are well utilised.  Churchill Hall also receives grant funding to 
support community use. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Community Centres are benchmarked through APSE (the 
Association of Public Service Excellence) against other Civic, 
Cultural and Community Venues owned and run by other local 
authorities. This provides performance data but also trend 
information over a number of years. The timescales for data 
submissions, verifications and analysis dictates that benchmarking 
data is not available from APSE until quarter three of the following 
operating year hence, the timing
[...]
designated 
Safe in Town facilities. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
Community Centres contribute to wider community initiatives and 
regeneration in the areas they are sited.  There are numerous community 
gardening and local environmental projects across the service working 
jointly with key stakeholders. 
 

7.0 
 
7.1 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

8.1 Community centres provide cohesion to those communities they serve.  
Accessing services and participating in community life contributes to 
resident’s health and wellbeing by providing support, enhancing skills 
and building connected communities. Not providing community centres 
or reducing the services and activities provided through them could have 
a detrimental effect on current and potential future users and would result 
in poorly served and disconnected communities. 
 

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

9.1 The service is open and accessible to all Halton’s residents. 
 

10.0 
 
 

10.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning Skills and Community 
 Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 21st March 2016 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People and Economy 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 3 of 2015/16 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2015.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2014-17 were agreed 

by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Property Services 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third quarter performance management reports; 
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

 



 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement. 

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities.  

 
 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1     Not applicable. 
 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Not applicable 



EEP PPB Priority Based Report Q3 2015-16  Page 1 of 17 
 

Employment, Learning Skills and
[...]
ly to say at this stage whether the 
annual target is on course to be 
achieved. 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action taken. 

 

8.2 Direction of Travel Indicator  

Where possible measures will also identify a direction of travel using the following 

convention: 

Green 
  

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 
  

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Red 
  

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N/A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 
 

8.3 Key for Operational Directors 

WR  Wesley Rourke, Operational Director, Economy Enterprise and Property Service (EEP) 
AMc Ann McIntyre, Operational Director, Education, Inclusion and Provision Service (EIP) 
TC Tracey Coffey, Operational Director, Children and Families Service (CFS) 
 

 

 


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a Newham Council’s Workplace Programme – A Case Study
	Newham Halton Comparison.pdf

	4b European Social Fund (ESF) Ways to Work Project
	Logic Model Ways to Work Project - Halton.docx

	4c People & Economy Quarterly Policy Update
	4d Business Planning 2016-19
	4e Community Centres
	5a Performance Management Reports - quarter 3 of 2015-16
	ELSC Priority Based Report Q3 2015-16 V4




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 21 March 2016 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town 
Hall 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), MacManus (Vice-Chairman), Cassidy, 
Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, Parker, C. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors S. Baker and Logan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: W Rourke, N. Goodwin, C. Patino, S. Saunders, M. Patino and 
A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 
 

 
 Action 

ELS37 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 6 January 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS38 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS39 NEWHAM COUNCIL’S WORKPLACE PROGRAMME – A 

CASE STUDY 
 

  
 The Board received a report which advised Members 

of a scheme that Newham Council had implemented to 
tackle unemployment and skills shortages and to consider 
whether there were any aspects of the scheme that could be 
applied to Halton. 

 
The Chair had previously referred to an article in The 

Guardian Newspaper in January 2016 entitled ‘What’s 
behind the huge fall in deprivation in east London?  And no, 
it’s not gentrification’.  It was explained that the article 
reported that the latest indices of deprivation published in 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



2015 pointed to a significant improvement in Newham’s 
deprivation indicators, moving them from the second most 
deprived local authority in England to twenty fifth.  The 
report went on to discuss the success of Newham and the 
possible reasons for this; and whether their approach was 
one that Halton Council could explore. 

 
In discussion Members noted the following: 
 

 Youth Employment Gateway; 

 The success rate for job applicants; 

 Average earnings in Halton; and 

 The use of Key Performance Indicators for target 
setting. 

 
RESOLVED: That Members note the content of the 

report.   
   
ELS40 EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND (ESF) WAYS TO WORK 

PROJECT 
 

  
 The Board received an update on the recently 

awarded Combined Authority European Social Fund (ESF) 
Ways to Work contract. 

 
It was reported that following submission of an outline 

application to the Access to Employment axis of the 
European Operational Programme, the Combined Authority 
was invited to submit a full application in October 2015.   
Notification of a successful application was received from 
the Department for Work and Pensions in January 2016.  It 
was noted that the project value was £42m over 3 years, 
with Halton’s allocation worth £3.3m. 

 
Members were advised that the Ways to Work project 

incorporated a 3 way match funding model: ESF, Youth 
Employment Initiative and Youth Contract Underspend 
(Youth Employment Gateway).  It was noted that the Ways 
to Work project would focus on young people and those 
furthest away from the labour market.   The report provided 
details of the numbers of expected participants and potential 
job outcomes for Halton.  Further it provided information on 
the key elements of the project and how it would be 
delivered.  Members were referred to Appendix 1 of the 
report which provided the Logic Model for the Ways to Work 
project. 

 
In discussion, Members made the following 

observations:- 
 

 



 The opportunities for young people in the labour 
market; 

 The type of coaching/mentoring offered to young 
people with multiple issues; and  

 Details on the sources of match funding. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the Policy 

and Performance Board welcomed the progress made to 
date and supports the implementation of the Ways to Work 
project. 

   
ELS41 PEOPLE & ECONOMY QUARTERLY POLICY UPDATE  
  
 The Board was presented with a number of policy, 

legislation, consultation and guidance documents that were 
issued by Government departments and agencies that had 
varying degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, 
learning and skills agenda and related topics. 

 
The report provided a summary of the key 

announcements along with observations of local relevance. 
Members requested more information on employer surveys 
for future reporting and noted that a joint team meeting 
would consider ways to provide an improved service to 
schools in respect of the rollout of Job Centre Plus support. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

 

   
ELS42 BUSINESS PLANNING 2016-19  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, which presented the final 
draft of the Employment, Learning and Skills elements of the 
Council’s Single Business Plan, for Members approval. 

 
Members were advised that since 2010 each 

Directorate had been required to produce a medium term 
Business Plan that covered a three year period. It was 
confirmed that a Single Business Plan would now be 
constructed for the authority as a whole and this would focus 
on the key medium term issues rather than providing 
extensive narrative of every area of work of the Local 
Authority. 

 
It was noted that to ensure that the Authority would 

produce a Business Plan that enabled them to meet the 
priorities identified within the Corporate Plan, the information 
from each Directorate would be set out under the Council’s 
priority headings as set out in the report. 
 

 



Members were advised that objectives and 
performance measures identified within the Single Business 
Plan would continue to form the basis of Directorate and 
PPB priority based quarterly monitoring reports, along with 
any key developments or emerging issues identified within 
the relevant reporting quarter. 

 
Members commented as follows: 
 

 The day to day operations of Halton’s Leisure 
Centres would return in-house from 1 April 2016; 

 The downward trend in the number of Adult 
Learning enrolments; and 

 The introduction of a new KPI 3 measuring the 
use of outdoor space for exercise. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board  
 

1) notes the content of the report; and 
 

2) approves the Employment, Learning and Skills 
elements (at Appendix 1) and the Community and 
Environment Services elements (at Appendix 2) of 
the Council’s Single Business Plan. 

   
              (N.B. Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable 
Other Interest in the following item of business as he was a Board 
Member of the Murdishaw Community Centre) 

 

  
ELS43 COMMUNITY CENTRES  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Community and Resources, on the Community Centres 
annual report for the operating period 2014-15. 

 
By way of background Members were reminded that 

the Community Centres service consisted of five buildings: 
Castlefields, Ditton, Grangeway, Murdishaw and Upton.  The 
Centres delivered programmes of community activity, 
varying models of community cafes and service outlets, for 
example, a children’s centre, youth centre and day services.  
The Centres provided a community hub, a central point at 
the heart of communities for residents to enjoy activities and 
receive services in their neighbourhoods.  It was noted they 
were based in the most severely deprived wards in the 
Borough and were well utilised. 

 
Members were advised that the Community Centres 

were benchmarked through APSE (the Association of Public 
Service Excellence) against other Civic, Cultural and 

 



Community Venues owned and run by other local 
authorities. With regards to usage, this had increased 
steadily over the past three years, as discussed in the 
report, which provided data relating to numbers attending 
and financial information relating to operating costs. 

 
The report provided profiles for each Community 

Centre and key performance indicators illustrating their 
performance over a three year period; and also presented 
the services offered and future challenges for the Centres. 
Members considered opportunities for income generation 
and the possible combination of facilities on offer to 
maximise attendance at all Centres. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and comments made be 

noted. 
   
ELS44 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

3 OF 2015-16 
 

  
 The Board was presented with the performance 

management reports for quarter 3 of 2015-16 and was 
asked to consider and raise any questions or points of 
clarification in respect of these. 

 
It was noted that the key development or 

improvement in 2014-17 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 
areas reporting to the Board as follows: 
 

 Enterprise, Employment and Property Services; 
and 

 Community and Environment 
 

The report detailed progress against service 
objections and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board receives the third 

quarter performance management reports. 

 

   
ELS45 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  As this was the final meeting of the Board for the 

2015/16 municipal year, the Chair wished to place on record 
her thanks to all Members and Officers for their attendance 
and support during the year. 

 

   
Meeting ended at 8.01 p.m. 


